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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, ngency oirector

December 16, 2005

Mr. Jim Minor
P.O. Box 726
Diablo, CA 94528

Dear Mr. Minor;

ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel and Solvent Leak Case RO0000136,4341 Howard St.,
Oakland. CA 94601

LANDOWNER NOTIFTCATION AND PARTICIPATION

Dear Mr. Minor:

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active
responsible party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners

complete list of curent record fee title owners and their mailing
above site:

of cleanup actions or requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not any
deanup proposals or requests for case closure without assurance that this
requirement has been met, Additionally, the active or primary
required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all record fee tltle
site.

At this time we require that you submit a complete mailing list of all
owners of the site by January 17, 2005 which states, at a minimum, the

A. In accordance with seetion 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the HeafthI Safefy
Code, I, hame of pimaru responsible paft:f,. ceftify that the ,sa

party is
s to the

-oR-

B. ln accordance with seffion 25297.15(a) ot Chapter 6.7 of the tlealth& Safety
Code, l, (name of pnmaru respon$ ceftify that I am the sole
for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole
site landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

In the future, for you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup pro$osals or
requests for case closure, ACEH requires frat you:

1. Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup
proposals or requests for case closure;

2. Submit a lefter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirpment in
25297 .15(a\ of the Health and Safety Code has been met;
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ostlined above prior to submittal of any additional Corrective
your Request for Case C/osure.

Your written certiftcation to ACEH (ltem 2 above) must state, at a
following:

A. ln accordance with Section 25297.1fla) of the Health &
t, (nane of orimarv resoonsihte certify that I have
responsrbre landowners of the enclosed proposed action. (
for applicable proposed action(s)) :
_ cleanup proposal (Coffective Action Plan)
_ requed. for case c/osure
_ local agency intention to make a determination that no
is reguired
_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter .

-  oR-

B. ln accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of
Safety Code, l, (name of primary responsible party), eeftify
sole landowner for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners.
the sole site landowner, skip item A and complete item E.)

tf you have any questions, pleass contact rne at (510) 5676765.

Sincerely,

#,,r*.^d^
Bameyft. chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
hndovm.r /134{Howard l2_lG_05

o

3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all
holders to the site; and

4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat process
Plan or

Heafth &
I am the

you are
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director w*

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
113.l Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

June 26, 2001
sttD#2623

Mr. Jim Minot
P.O. Box 726
Diablo, CA 94528

FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Soil and Grormdwater Investigation at 4341 Howard St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr, Minor:

Please attend to these items immediately as originally request€d in my May 2 I , 200 1 lettef. We
look forward to completing both the petroleum and chlorinated solvent investigations at ttiis site.

You may sontact me st (510) 567 -6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

h%nr.g!^F
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Jacobs, Clearwater/Artesian Environmental ,229 Tet+ksbtxy, Point Richmond,

cA 94801
4-1341Ho*.rd

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Our ofEce has received the fax document dated 6/21101 from you stating that you are awaiting a
prqject manager to be named by Mr. Jim Jacobs of Artesian at which time you will procee$ with
the previously proposed work. Our office has also received a voice message from Mr. Iacpbs
reiterating the same. Please be rerninded that ow office also requested that you re-sanplq the
monitoring well at this site for the chemical MTBE. In addition, you ate to submit a checft in the
amount of $2 I 00 .00 to cover County oversight fees for the requested investigatio,n.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

o
CES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkector

May 21, 2001
stID# 2623
RO0000136

Mr. Jim Minor
P.O. Box 726
Diablo, CA 94528

. \ofu]
I

ENVIHONMENTAL TH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

Re: Soil and Groundwater Investigation at 4341 Howard St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Minor:

This letter addresses both the petroleum and chlorinated.solvent releases that have impact$d the
above referenced site, As you are aware, our offrce separated the inv€stigations into a gas[line
rclease from the former 1000 gallon gasoline tank removed in l99l and the release of chlqrinated
solvents, which was detected while investigation 500 High Sr.

It appears that the release from the undergrormd tank is minor, however, prior to closure ofthe
petrolenm release case, you are required by the State Water Resources Contrcl Board (SIVRCB)
to sample monitoring well MW-l for the chernical, MTBE, methyl tertiary butyl ether. Ttis may
be done by EPA Method 8020, but any detected MTBE must be confirmed by EPA Meth{d 8260.
Please have this done and submit the results to our ofllce ryithin 30 dayq no later thal June
25.2001.

Our office is still waiting for your deposit for $1200.00 for the oversight ofthe chlorinatej
solvent release. Because we have yet to receive your check, you are now informed that thf
minimum deposit for this type ofoversight has increased to $2100.00. This is the third reduest
for this deposit. Please submit your check for $2 I 00 to our office payable to Alameda Corirnty
Environmental Health with the address of this site (4341 Howard St., Oakland 94601) r'vriften on
ir.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions,

Sincerely,

/1  n-
mr1'tgt U\ llha-,U

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Jacobs, Artesian Environmental, 229 Tewksbury, Point fuchmond, CA 94801
Ms. S. Torrence, Alameda County District Attomey Office
3dcprq434l Ho$lard



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

May 16,2001

Mojdeh Mehdizadeh
C/o Mohammed H. Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Dr.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Mehdizadeh:

Subject: 1 Former Exxon Station, 5175 Broadway St., Oakland, CA
" Roooool3g

94611;

I have received a copy oftle November 30, 1990 report by Tank Protect Engineering,
documented the over-excavation and verification soil sarnpling at the above
Included were soil samples VSN, VSN-I, and VSN-2, which were collected
20 feet from the west side property line where the neighboring apartnent building is
results were nondetectable or nearly nondetectable for all contaminants, Therefore, it
that most of the hydrocarbon-impacted soil was removed.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring may be suspended. However, due to the relatively $igh
concenhations of Total Petoleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) still found during
groundwater monitoring, up to 7,400 ug/l on February 16, 2001, an evaluation ofthe ribk of
chernicals ofconcem in the groundwater to hurnan healtl and the environme,nt is need$d.
Please submit a workplaq which will satis$ this requirement.

Ifyou have any questions; please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

131 Tul lyRd., SanJose,CA 95l l l

Files

7- o/

l0 to
The

0{-

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 5676700
FAX (510) 337-9335



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, AsencY olrector

November 20' 2000
srrD # 2623

Mr. Jim Minor

Pa
ENVIHONMENTAL { SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL
1131 Harbor BaY Suit6 250
Alameda, CA
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

' P.O. Box 726 ."-
Diablo. CA 9452ffd

Re: Request for Ileposit for County Overstght 8t 4341 Howard St', Oakland CA 94{01

Dear Mr, Minor:

This letter serves as a second request for the submission ofa deposit in the amount of$1t00.00

payable to Alameda County Envimnmental Health. As you are awate,.before our:flT tT
.ootiour o* o"t *ight ofthe chlorinated solvent release at the above site,.we must sTt]:f a

deposit. I have enclosed a copy of my Augsst 3, 2000 letter, which initially reqrested tbls

deposit,

Please submit the requested check to our office as soon as possible so we can review and expedit€

the investigation work plan submitted by Artesian Environmental'

You may contacr me at (510) 567'6?65 ifyou have any questions'

Sincereln

$"^*a(
Bamey M. Chan
Ilazardous MaterialsSpecialist

Enclosure (Mr. Minor)

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Jacobs, Artesian Envimnmental, 229 Tewksbury, Point Richmond, CA 94801

!d.9odra34lEorvrrd



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stID # 2623

Mr. Jim Minor
P.O. Box 726
Diablo, CA 94528

Fof. l3b
ENVIBONMENTAL JH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Re: Soil and Groundwater Investigation at 4341 Howard St., Oakmd CA 94601

Dear Mr, Minor:

Thank you for submitting the July 25, 2000 work plan for the above referenced site a$
by Artesian Environmental. Prior to our offioe's review, we must start another pmject for
site. As you may recall, this site was initially brought into the County's oversight follor
November I 5 , I 99 i removal of the I ,000 gallon gasoline tank. At this same time, a soil
groundwater investigation was occuning at 500 High St., the former Cobbledick Kibbe si
Using the grormdwater gradient established at 500 High St., we only neaded to install one
monitoring well at 4341 Howard St, to evaluate the gasoline release. A-fter monitorin& it
appeared that the gasoline release was minimal and no further action would be necessary'

However, a chlorinated solvent release was discovered on 500 High St. near a former sump]. The
solvent release required additional investigation because ofpotential impact to noarby resid]ences.
Through additional off-site investigation (borings), there appeared a potontial that chloriflaled
$olvents had migrated onto 4341 Howard St. The well on 4341 Howard St. MW-l or MW lT as
refened to by 500 Higb St., exhibited chlorinated solvents' In fact, the concetrbation of
chlorinated solvents in MW-l exceeded the concenfation of solvents elsewhere, indicating the
pcssibility ttrat another solvent sourco existed other tban the formor Cobbledick Kibbe sump.
Your site was initially brought into the County's Local Ovenight Program (LOP) as a pefrdleum
release and now it appearc !o have a solvent releaso, Therefore, our offioo will need !o stert
another oversight account for SLIC (Spill, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup) releases. ThiF will
require a deposit to oover our oversight time. The deposit will be debited as the County prdvides
oversight services. At the end ofthe project, any remaining deposit will be refunded to yo4'

Please submit a oheck for $1200.00 payable to Alamada County Environmental Health as i
doposit. Please write the address,434l Howard St., Oakland 94601 and SIID # 2623, SLIQ on
the check.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions'

Sincerely,

Fryd40,w
Bamey M. Chan \
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J, Jacobs, Artesian Environmental,229 Tewksbury, Point Richmond, CA 8\94801
Sllede${3tllEolt rd



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL

S6-T fo-E. T

pte
TH SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIF]ONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA

October 6, 1999
stID # 2623

Mr. Iim Minor
P.O. Box 726
Diablo, CA 94528

(5r0) 567-6700
FAX (510)337-9335

You may contact me ar (5 I 0) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
/t

r%*ya4AA^--
Banrey M. Chan
tlazardous Maferials Specialist

Attorney Office for enforcement.

C: B. Chan files
Mr. T. Fortner, Artesian Environmenal, 229 Tewlsbury Ave., Point Richmond CA 94

lfFrglHlHowsrd

0 l

Re: Work Plan for Chlorinated Solvent Ilelineatioq 4341 Howard St., Oaldand CA f4601

Dear Mr. Minor:

This letter responds to your request for an oxt€nsion to commence your wwk ptan to eva$ae tne
presence ofchlorinated solvents at tle above referenced site. Though your initial work pl|n was
submitted nearly two years ago, our office will concur with the requested o$ension on th{
condition that you submit your amonded work plaq (addressing the points in my Novomdber 14,
1997 lettor) , within 30 days or no later thsn November 10, 1999 and perform this wo]rk no
leter than Janunry 28, 2{1fi}. The failure to submit the requested technical report arld
implement the approved work plan will cause your site to be referred to the District



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES

July 23, 1999
stID 2523

Mr. Jim Minor
P.O. Box 726
Diablo CA 94528

Re: Work Plan for Chlorinated Solvent Delineation, 4341 Howard St., Oakland CA $460f

Dear Mr. Minor:

As you may be aware, the 500 High St. sile investigutiom has boen cloaed by the County alrd tle
Water Board offices in regards to bctl tre perrolzum arid chlorimted solvmt releases, Thls was

Sincerely,
3

fh'ueq ttt Wt-
L t

Bamey M. Chan
Flazardous Materials Special ist

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. T. Fortner, Artosian Environmental, 229 Tewksbury Ave., Point Richmond CA 948]01
2rewP,A4f

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(sr0) 567-6700
(510) 337-93s5 (FAX)

based upon €ntef,sive investigation both on and off-site along with the data frmn borings & your
property. A human health risk assessment was also performod vorifuing that no unaacepdbte
healtl risk orists for tho neighboring resi<lontial properties.

The investigation on your site was deemed suffcient in regards O rhe former gasolino tad{,
however, the conclusion in regards to presence ofchlorinated solvents was.that the source of the
solvent was up-gradient of MW-land was either on your site or further up-gradient. you hd
Artesian Environmental prepare a work plan for chlorinated solvont dslineation. Our offide
reviowed the November 6, 1997 work plan and commented on it in my Novomber 14, l99f lefrer.
My recommondation was to perform a site inspection and revise the location ofthe proposbd
borings as nocessary. Based on past site usagg tho rear area, formerly a wash rack, is i lo4ation
where invesiigation is warranted. Other areas within the former servico bays may also be iir.
potential source. Speaking with Mr. Tom Forarer of Artesian Environmenta! he suspects a sewer
line might be a source bringing contamination from up-gradient. please perform a site inspectior!,
review historical reoords and utility maps to revise tle maF for boring locations.

Our office previously requested a revised work plan be submiued by December 15, 199? a[d
have yet to hear from you. Please submit this work plan within S0 drys or by August 24j 1999.
You should schedule this work within 30 days ofreceiving regulatory approval.

Please contact mo at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEBVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

October 6, L997 r
strD# 2623

IiIr . illm Iilinor
P.O.  Box  726
DiabLo CA 94528

Re! Reguest for rort plaD for addltional
at l3{1 Eowardl 8t., Oakland cjA 9t501,

Dear Mr. Minor:

r/ Ro+ rse

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PHO

fH SERVICES
(LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 945@-6577
{510) 567.6700
FAX {510) 337-933s

SUbauaface lDvesqigrtion
former El tlonte FV

quest[ong.

Kerner Blvd., Suite E, San

250

Thls letter serves to approve your requeat for an adctltlonbL 30
days to prepare and provide a work plan for additional sitb
assessment f,or the above referenced prope*.y. Accordlngl.y,
pleaae provide your work plan to our- ofiice-by Nove,rnber"?, Lgg't.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any

Sigcerely,
1,/ 11 A

WA^r4 {4tUi-
Barney '}!. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, f i les
!{r.  J. ; Iacobs, Artesian Env., 31OO

Rafael, CA 94901
rlrex{341



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Direaor

September 5 rL997
stID# 2523

!'tr . ;Ilm l,Iinor
P .O.  Box  726
Diablo CA 94528

Please provide, ritbin
to perforrn both a site
lnvestigation. You may
any guestions.

/Fo+F
Ro#

1,36 Ct.oP')

29?O csuc)

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LoP)
1131 Harbor Bay Suite 250
Alameda, CA
(510) 5676700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re3 Reguest for Addltiotal gubsurface Itrvestigation at tp{1
Ilorard 8t., oahlaDd cA 9{601, fo:rner El }ronte RV

Dear Mr, Minor:

Our office has reviewed the referenced site for consideration for
site elosure. In regards to the forrner 1,000 gallon gasblirre
tank-, it appears that no further work is requi;ed.. H6wei'er, you
nay be aware tlrat the ongoing investigation of the chlori.nated
solvents at 50O High St. has exposed potential Eiources of golvent
contaEination other than fron that site.

Bank of America has performed a Human Health Riek AseeEe$ent
(EHRA) nhich eatfunated risk based upon chlorlnated solve t in
groundrrater detected in their uel1s, I{W-5 and MW-8, plus your
rrell, tfi{-1 (also called }IW-7 by Bank of America). 

'fire

concentration of chlorinated solvents has consistentl-y bden
bigher in lfi{- 1 when conpared to any of the wel1s insti]lSd by
Banlc of America. T'heref ore, there is concern ttrat there may be
other sources of chl-orinated soLvents and a need to aletei'nine the .
linits of the chlorinated solvent Dlune. The area withirh and
around the fon0er EL Monte Service Center has not been ftlly
characterized. In order to estinate potentiaL risk for humin
beatth. the entire extent of contanin;tion needs to be
deternined. Our office recorunends the advancernent of bogings via
a rapid site assessrnent tool (le Geoprobe, hydropunch etc. ) 

-and

the sarnFling of both soil and groundwater. you ahould p+rform an
inspection of the former service building and Loolr for idurces
such as staj-ned areas, sumps, floor drains, oil-water se$arators
and catch basins.

30 alays or by Octob et 6, LggT, a fork pLan
inspection and additional subsurf{ce
contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have

Kerner Blvd.
aalt'p43 41

, Suit l  C, San

Sincerely,  A t

6fum, n WL-
Barney !1. Chan, Hazardous l{aterials Specialist

c :  B .  Chan ,  f i l es
Ur .  J .  Jacobs . Artesian Env. ,  3100

Ra fae l ,  CA  94901


